ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM
STANDARD COMPANION GUIDE
TRANSACTION INFORMATION
INSTRUCTIONS RELATED TO HEALTH CARE PAYER
UNSOLICIATED CLAIM STATUS (277U)
BASED ON ASC X12 TECHNICAL REPORTS TYPE 3 (TR3)
VERSION 003070X070
COMPANION GUIDE

Transaction Sequence Number)
 BHT04 Transaction Set Creation Date Expect Process Date CCYYMMDD
 BHT06 Transaction Type Code Expect TH
2000A HL INFORMATION SOURCE
2000A HL01 Hierarchical ID Number Expect always 1 for the initial HL Segment
2000A HL03 Hierarchical Level Code Expect 20 Information Source
2000A HL04 Hierarchical Child Code Expect 1 Additional subordinate HL Data
Segment in this hierarchical structure
2100A NM1 PAYER NAME
2100A NM101 Entity Identifier Code Expect PR Payer
2100A NM102 Entity Type Qualifier Expect 2 Non Person Entity
2100A NM103 Payer Name Expect AHCCCS
2100A NM108 Identification Code Qualifier Expect FI Federal Taxpayer’s Identification
Number
2100A NM109 Payer Identifier Expect 866004791 AHCCCS Federal Tax ID
2000B HL INFORMATON RECEIVER
2000B HL01 Hierarchical ID Number Expect 2 The HL Segment within the 2000B
Information Receiver Level Loop is always for
the second HL Segment in the transaction.
2000B HL02 Hierarchical Parent ID Number Expect 1 Level of the HL Segment to which
this HL Segment is subordinate.
2000B HL03 Hierarchical Level Code Expect 21 Information Receiver
2000B HL04 Hierarchical Child Code Expect 1 Additional subordinate HL Data
Segment in this hierarchical structure
2100B NM INFORMATION RECEIVER NAME
2100B NM101 Entity Identifier Code Expect 41 Submitter
2100B NM102 Entity Type Qualifier Expect 2 Non-Person Entity
2100B NM103 Information Receiver Last or Organization
Name
Expect Health Plan Name
2100B NM108 Identification Code Qualifier Expect 46 Electronic Transmitter
Identification Number (ETIN)
2100B NM109 Information Receiver Identification
Number
Expect the six digit Health Plan ID+three
digit Transmission Submitter Number (TSN)
AHCCCS 277U STANDARD COMPANION GUIDE TRANSACTION INFORMATION
 FEBRUARY 2023/REV:  4.0           Page 8
LOOP ID ELEMENT DESCRIPTION AHCCCS USAGE/EXPECTED VALUE
2000C HL PROVIDER OF SERVICE
2000C HL01 Hierarchical ID Number Expect 3 -For AHCCCS, this is the third,
servicing provider level HL Level within the
277U Transaction. For 277U Transactions,
with any number of servicing providers within
a health plan network, the value of HL01 in
Loop 2000C beings with 3 and increases by
1 for each servicing provider. The second
servicing provider should have a
2000C/HL01 value of 4, the third a value of
5, and so forth
2000C HL02 Hierarchical Parent ID Number Expect 2 for AHCCCS, the 2000C
Service Provider Level Loop is always
subordinate to the 2000B Information
Receiver Loop
2000C HL03 Hierarchical Level Code Expect 19 Provider of Service
2000C HL04 Hierarchical Child Code Expect 1 Additional Subordinate Data
Segment in the Hierarchal Structure
2100C NM PROVIDER INFORMATION
2100C NM101 Entity Identifier Code Expect 1P Provider
2100C NM102 Entity Type Qualifier Expect 2 Non-Person Entity
2100C NM103 Provider Last or Organization Name Expect Encounter’s Service Provider Name
or NO NAME AVAILABLE
2100C NM108 Identification Code Qualifier Expect SV Service Provider Number
XX National Provider ID Number
2100C NM109 Provider Identifier Expect AHCCCS 6 digit Provider ID+2 digit
location code, NPI or NOT FOUND